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TOWN OF NEWBURGH 
PLANNING BOARD 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 
 

PROJECT NAME:  WABNO HOSPITALITIES, INC. – COMMERICAL SUBDIVISION 
PROJECT NO.:   25-6 
PROJECT LOCATION:  90 & 94 ROUTE 17K 

SECTION 95, BLOCK 1, LOT 16 & 17 
REVIEW DATE:  14 FEBRUARY 2025  
MEETING DATE:  20 FEBRUARY 2025 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE:        COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN (JUSTIN DATES, RLA)                                                         
 

1. The EAF identifies potential habitat for threatened Bat species.  Appropriate notes should be  
added to the plans restricting tree clearing on the subdivision. 

 
2. The project proposes a 4-lot commercial subdivision on a 12.4 +/- total site.   

 
3. The proposed hotel lot is identified at 5.35 +/- acres of property.  Zoning bulk requirements for 

hotels in the IB Zoning District requires a minimum 5 acres.  Zoning Code Section 185-27 Hotels, 
Motels and Accessory Restaurants:  a. Accessory use is the actual floor area of accessory 
restaurants, conference or banquet facilities shall be subtracted from the site area available for 
motel hotel use.  The plans identify various accessory uses within the structure.  These must be 
calculated and deducted from the lot size. 
 

4. The applicants are requested to address Section 185-27C (5) any parking or garage area, or 
delivery or service yard or active recreation area shall be screened so as to adequately protect the 
view of neighboring properties as well as assure a protective environment within the site.  All 
screening shall be in accordance with standards and requirements contained in  Section 185-21. 
 

5. The square footage of the individual units should be identified.  Units are required to be not less 
than 300 square feet. 
 

6. The applicants are requested to address compliance with Section 185-27 D (4) all hotels and  
motels shall be equipped with sprinklers and fire alarm systems. 
 

7. Setback is identified as 50-foot front yard setback on Lot 3.  Sixty foot is required based on 
frontage on a New York State highway. 
 

8. Access to proposed Lot 3 and 4 should be restricted. Each shared access drive currently serves the 
hotel facility. 
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9. All reciprocal access easements should be submitted to the Planning Board Attorney for review.  
Does proposed Lot 2 have access to the shared Ramada Inn / Restaurant Depot property access 
route. 
 

10. The reciprocal right-of-way and access easement depicted on proposed Lot 2 is currently blocked 
by some entity this should be discussed.   
 

11. Additional access easements may be required between all proposed lots. 
 

12. Planning Board may wish to declare its intent for lead agency.  NYSDOT will be an involved agency 
based on access to two state highways.   
 

13. Future submissions should contain topographic information. 
 

14. Future submissions should depict all structures within 200 feet of the property line.     
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
MHE Engineering, D.P.C. 
 
 
 
Patrick J. Hines       Michael W. Weeks, P.E. 
Principal       Principal 
 
PJH/kmm 
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UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A SURVEY OR ENGINEERING MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUB-DIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.
ONLY MAPS WITH THE LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S SEAL ARE GENUINE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF THE LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER’S ORIGINAL WORK AND OPINION.
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Copyright © 2025. Colliers Engineering & Design All Rights Reserved. This drawing
and all the information contained herein is authorized for use only by the party for
whom the services were contracted or to whom it is certified. This drawing may not
be copied, reused, disclosed, distributed or relied upon for any other purpose

without the express written consent of Colliers Engineering & Design.

ALL STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION OF
EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON

PREPARING TO  DISTURB THE EARTH'S
SURFACE ANYWHERE IN ANY STATE

FOR STATE SPECIFIC DIRECT PHONE NUMBERS
VISIT: WWW.CALL811.COM
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SKETCH SUBDIVISION PLAT

WABNO
HOSPITALITIES, INC.
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NEWBURGH
555 Hudson Valley Avenue

Suite 101
New Windsor, NY 12553

845.564.4495
COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN,

ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE,
SURVEYING CT, P.C.
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Linear unit of measure: US Survey Foot (1 ft = 1200/3937 m)
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BULK TABLE:
ZONING DISTRICT: IB (INTERCHANGE BUSINESS)

USE SUBJECT TO SITE PLAN REVIEW BY PLANNING

BOARD: HOTELS & MOTELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 185-27

OWNER / APPLICANT :
WABNO HOSPITALITIES, INC.

90 ROUTE 17K.

NEWBURGH, NY 12550

TAX LOTS:
95-1-16: 529,919 S.F.
95-1-17: 10,241 S.F.

TABLE OF BULK REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM REQUIRED PROPOSED
LOT 1 REMARKS

LOT AREA 5 AC. 5.35 AC. OK

LOT WIDTH 200 FT. 429 FT. OK

LOT DEPTH 200 FT. 572 FT. OK

FRONT YARD (RT 17K / RT 300) 60 FT. 61 FT. OK

REAR YARD 60 FT. 143.0 FT. OK

1 SIDE YARD 50 FT. 52 FT. OK

BOTH SIDE YARDS 100 FT. 131.9 FT. OK

MAXIMUM

LOT BUILDING COVERAGE 25% 15.7% OK

BUILDING HEIGHT 50 FT. <50 FT. OK

LOT SURFACE COVERAGE 60% 57.8% OK

PROJECT SITE 

LEGEND

PROPOSED LOT LINE 

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES

PROPERTY SETBACK 

PROPOSED EASEMENT LINE

BULK TABLE:
ZONING DISTRICT: IB (INTERCHANGE BUSINESS)

TABLE OF BULK REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM REQUIRED PROPOSED
LOT 2 REMARKS PROPOSED

LOT 3 REMARKS PROPOSED
LOT 4 REMARKS

LOT AREA 40,000 S.F. 219,806 S.F. OK 43,675 S.F. OK 43,884 S.F. OK

LOT WIDTH 150 FT. 483.5 FT. OK 195.9 FT. OK 177.6 FT. OK

LOT DEPTH 150 FT. 1,223.5 FT. OK 225.3 FT. OK 241.2 FT. OK

FRONT YARD (RT17K / RT 300) 60 FT.

NO PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT THIS TIME

REAR YARD 60 FT.

1 SIDE YARD 30 FT.

BOTH SIDE YARDS 80 FT.

MAXIMUM

LOT BUILDING COVERAGE 40%

BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FT.

LOT SURFACE COVERAGE 80%

PARKING REQUIREMENTS (LOT 1):

HOTEL (116 GUEST ROOMS)

1 SPACE PER GUEST ROOM + 1 PER 2 EMPLOYEES ON THE PREMISE

(7 EMPLOYEES)

116 + 4 = 120 SPACES REQUIRED

RESTAURANT/BAR (150 SEATS)

1 PER 4 SEATS
150

4  = 38 SPACES REQUIRED

BANQUET HALL (HAMILTON ROOM 88 SEATS)

(DESMOND ROOM 47 SEATS)

(DOWNING ROOM 25 SEATS)
1 PER 3 PERMANENT SEATS
160

3  = 54 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL PARKING

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 212 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 212 SPACES

Justin Eric Dates
NEW YORK REGISTERED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

LICENSE NUMBER: 001964-01
COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN CT, P.C.

SITE NOTES:
1. THE PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN ANY ONE-HUNDRED-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AS PER

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. 36071C0139E DATED AUGUST 3, 2009.

2. SCHOOL DISTRICT: NEWBURGH ENLARGED CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

3. FIRE DEPARTMENT:  WINONA LAKE ENGINE COMPANY 2

4. NO PROPOSED WORK WITHIN THE NEW YORK STATE RIGHT-OF-WAY AT THIS TIME.

SURVEY REFERENCE
1. BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS TAKEN FROM A PLAN ENTITLED

"BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR HUDSON VALLEY HOTEL 90 & 94 NEW YORK STATE
HIGHWAY 17K"  PREPARED BY COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, DATED

NOVEMBER 7, 2024.

2. UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS TAKEN FROM A PLAN ENTITLED
"SURVEY OF PROPERTY FOR WABNO HOSPITALITIES, INC."  PREPARED BY

HOWARD W. WEEDEN, P.L.S., P.C. DATED JUNE 16, 2008, REVISED APRIL 13, 2009.LOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1" = 1000'
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OWNER REVIEW:

SBL: 95-1-16 & 95-1-17

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS OF THE PROPERTIES HEREON STATES THAT THEY ARE FAMILIAR WITH THIS PLAN, ITS CONTENTS AND ITS
LEGENDS AND HEREBY CONSENT TO ALL SAID TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS STATED HEREON AND TO THE FILING OF THIS PLAN IN THE

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, IF SO REQUIRED.

SIGNATURE:
   WABNO HOSPITALITIES, INC. (ATTN: ASIF JAVAID)
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